Ordinance: #1,689 Introduced: 5-6-2024 Adopted: 5-20-2024 Effective: 6-9-2024

## **ORDINANCE 9-24**

## BOROUGH OF LINCOLN PARK NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Lincoln Park held on May 6, 2024 and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a meeting of the Borough Council to be held on May 20, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the Borough Council may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 34 Chapel Hill Road, Lincoln Park, New Jersey at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

## **ORDINANCE 9-24**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF LINCOLN PARK, CHAPTER 34, FEES, SECTION 34-5, FOOD AND FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS, AND CHAPTER 34-6, HEALTH

WHEREAS, the Borough of Lincoln Park desires to update and amend fees upon recommendation of the Borough Health Officer; and

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Lincoln Park, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1**. Chapter 34, Fees, Section 34-5, Food and Food Establishments, of the Code of the Borough of Lincoln Park, is hereby amended as follows:

- § 34-5. Food and food establishments.
- C. Restaurants.
  - (1) Seat capacity zero to 24: \$100
  - (2) Seat capacity 25 to 74: \$200
  - (3) Seat capacity 75 or more: \$300
  - (4) Restaurant reinspection fee: \$50
  - (5) Late fee (after January 31): \$50
- D. Retail food establishments.
  - (1) 1,000 square feet and less: \$125
  - (2) 1,001 to 5,000 square feet: \$225
  - (3) 5,001 square feet and more: \$350
  - (4) Retail food establishment reinspection fee: \$50
  - (5) Late fee (after January 31): \$50
- E. Temporary food establishments (maximum of 7 days with inspection): \$50
- J. If the owner of the restaurant or food retail food establishment fails to obtain the license before March 1, the health officer may issue a summons for a violation of this chapter. Any person or entity violating this chapter shall be subject to the fines and penalties set forth in § 1-2 of this Code (general penalty) in the discretion of the judge imposing the same.

**SECTION 2**. **Chapter 34, Fees, Section 34-6, Health,** of the Code of the Borough of Lincoln Park, is hereby amended as follows:

§ 34-6. Health.

- A. Clinic fees (no refunds).
  - (6) Child health conference; physical plus administrative fee: \$15
  - (7) Mantoux testing: \$15
  - (11) Lead testing: \$10
  - (14) Urine strip testing: \$10

SECTION 3. employees are hereby the purposes of this or	authorized and	d Borough Clerk d directed to take	•	•			
SECTION 4	All Ordinanaa	of the Borough	of Linaala	Dark which	oro inco	naiatant	طئنيد

**SECTION 4.** All Ordinances of the Borough of Lincoln Park which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistency.

**SECTION 5.** If any section, subsection, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 6.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

and publication as provided by law.	
ATTEST:	
	Andrew Seise, Council President
Courtney Fitzpatrick, RMC,CMC,MMC,CMR Borough Clerk Borough of Lincoln Park	
Mayor Dr. David Runfeldt	

INTRODUCED:
PUBLISHED IN DAILY RECORD:
May 6, 2024
May 8, 2024
PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION:
May 20, 2024
PUBLISHED IN DAILY RECORD:
May 21, 2024
EFFECTIVE:
June 9, 2024